9 BN 5930.48/203, /204 / 10.01.22 en / 483A
	SAFEMASTER
	Emergency Stop Module
	BN 5930.48/203,
	BN 5930.48/204
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
	Translation
	of the original instructions

Block Diagrams
Technical Data Technical Data
Ordering Example
Standard Type
15 BN 5930.48/203, /204 / 10.01.22 en / 483A
Continuous current limit curves depend on the ambient temperature
Arc limit curve
Characteristic
-	 The device contains no parts that require maintenance.
-	 In case of failure, do not open the device but send it to manufacturer
	 for repair.
Troubleshooting
Maintenance and repairs
Failure Potential cause
LED "Power" does not light up Power supply not connected
LED "K1" lights up,
but "K2" remains off
- Safety relay K1 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  T22 (switch channel off on T12)
LED "K2" lights up,
but "K1" remains off
- Safety relay K2 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  T12 (switch channel off on T22)
Device cannot be activated - Safety relay is welded
  (replace device)
0
0 0,3 0,5 1 3 5 10,1
50
100
150
250
200
M
29
87
d_
24
16
Switching current A
Safe breaking, no continuous arcing,
max. 1 switching cycle / s
Sw
itc
hi
ng
vo
lt a
ge
VD
C
16 BN 5930.48/203, /204 / 10.01.22 en / 483A
Two-channel emergency stop circuit. "Emergency stop" connected at two
different phases, thereby giving "Cross fault detection".
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
Two-channel emergency stop circuit with "Cross fault detection" in the
alternating current network.
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
Application Examples
E. Dold & Söhne GmbH & Co. KG • D-78120 Furtwangen
dold-relays@dold.com • www.dold.com
•	 Bregstraße 18 • Phone +49 7723 654-0 • Fax +49 7723 654356
25 BN 5930.48/203, /204 / 10.01.22 de / en / fr / 483A
DE Anschlusstechnik
EN Connection Technology
FR Technologie de connexion
Klemmenleiste, abnehmbar
Terminal strip, pluggable